



No. 10-521

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF BOULDER COUNTY,

Petitioner,

v.

ROCKY MOUNTAIN CHRISTIAN CHURCH
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*,
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DEBORAH M. ROSENTHAL
Counsel of Record
SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP
650 Town Center Drive, 4th Floor
Costa Mesa, CA 92626
(714) 513-5100
drosenthal@sheppardmullin.com

BRENNA ELIZABETH MOREHEAD
Attorney at Law
1734 Lombard Street, #2
San Francisco, CA 94123
(415) 441-4458

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae, International
Municipal Lawyers Association*

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	5
I. The Interpretation Of RLUIPA Adopted By The Tenth Circuit Fails To Give Adequate Guidance To Local Agencies Who May Violate RLUIPA Unintentionally And Without Any Discriminatory Intent	5
II. The "Equal Terms" Test Adopted By The Tenth Circuit Gives Courts Virtually Unlimited Power To Overrule Legitimate Non-Discriminatory Local Land Use Decisions.	9
III. The "Unreasonable Limitation" Test Adopted By The Tenth Circuit Forces Local Agencies To Base Land Use Decisions On The Religious Interests Of Applicants Rather Than The General Public Welfare.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agins v. Tiburon</i> 477 U.S. 255 (1980).....	8
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	17
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books</i> 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	9, 14
<i>Clark v. Boscher</i> 514 F.3d 107 (1st Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Cordi-Allen v. Conlon</i> 494 F.3d 245 (1st Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	11
<i>Euclid v. Ambler</i> 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	3
<i>Messiah Baptist Ch. v. Cty., Jefferson, Colo.</i> 859 F.2d 820 (10th Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>Nichols v. Bd. of County</i> 506 F.3d 962 (10th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Com'n</i> 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	8

<i>Norton v. Vill. of Corrales</i> 103 F.3d 928 (10th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Purze v. Vill. of Winthrop Harbor</i> 286 F.3d 452 (7th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>River of Life Kingdom Ministries v. Village of Hazel Crest</i> 611 F.3d 367 (7th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>United Artists Theatre Circuit, Inc. v. Twp. of Warrington</i> 316 F.3d 392 (3d Cir. 2003)	6
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc through 2000cc-(5)	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc 2(b)(1)	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc 2(b)(2)	4
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc(b)(1) and (b)(3)(B)	2
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 65300.5 (West 2010).....	15
COLO. REV. STAT. §§ 29-20-101 <i>et seq.</i> (West 2010).....	8
COLO. REV. STAT. §§ 30-28-101 <i>et seq.</i> (West 2008).....	8
Other Authorities	
146 Cong. Rec. 16698 (2000).....	6

Daniel P. Lennington, *Thou Shalt Not Zone:
The Overbroad Applications and Troubling
Implications of RLUIPA's Land Use
Provisions*, 29 Seattle University Law
Review 8055

H.R. Rep. No. 106-219 (1999)6

RLUIPA READER: Religious Land Uses,
Zoning, and the Courts (Michael S. Giamo
& Lora A. Lucero eds., American Bar
Ass'n, 2009)6, 9

U.S. Department of Justice, *Report on the
Tenth Anniversary of RLUIPA*6

U.S. Department of Justice, *Statement of the
Department of Justice on the Land-Use
Provisions of the Religious Land Use and
Institutionalized Person Act (RLUIPA)*16
